

No. 06-7098

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

---

**JAMES W. GREEN, and AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF  
OKLAHOMA,**  
*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

**BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF THE COUNTY OF  
HASKELL, and KENNY SHORT, in his official capacity,**  
*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

**ON APPEAL FROM THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA**

---

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE NATIONAL LEGAL FOUNDATION,**  
in support of *Defendants-Appellees'* Petition for  
Rehearing *En Banc*

---

Steven W. Fitschen  
Counsel of Record for *Amicus Curiae*  
Douglas E. Myers  
2224 Virginia Beach Blvd.,  
Suite 204  
Virginia Beach, VA 23454  
(757) 463-6133  
nlf@nlf.net

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES** ..... ii

**INTEREST OF AMICUS**.....1

**SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT** .....1

**ARGUMENT**.....2

**I. THIS COURT SHOULD REHEAR THE INSTANT CASE *EN BANC* AND REMAND WITH INSTRUCTIONS TO DISMISS FOR WANT OF JURISDICTION BECAUSE ESTABLISHMENT CLAUSE CLAIMS ARE NOT PROPERLY BROUGHT UNDER 42 U.S.C. § 1983.** .....2

    A. The Legislative History of 42 U.S.C. §§ 1983 and 1988 Show that the Establishment Clause was Never Intended to be Included within the Purview of § 1983 Jurisdiction. .....5

    B. The Legislative History Shows that the Establishment Clause was Never Intended to be a Privilege or Immunity for the Purposes of the Fourteenth Amendment......12

**II. THIS COURT SHOULD REHEAR THE CASE *EN BANC* AND EVALUATE THE MONUMENT UNDER *MARSH V. CHAMBERS* BECAUSE THE MONUMENT FALLS WITHIN TWO PRACTICES THAT ARE “DEEPLY-ROOTED IN OUR HISTORY AND TRADITION.”** .....15

    A. The Monument Should be Upheld Because it is Part of a Long-Standing Tradition of Inscribing Religious References on Public Property .....20

    B. The Monument Should be Upheld Because it is Part of a Long-Standing Tradition of Governmental Acknowledgement of the Role of Religion in Society and of God .....21

**CONCLUSION**.....24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Supreme Court Cases:</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Abington v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203 (1963).....	23
<i>Alyeska Pipeline Service Corp. v. Wilderness Society</i> , 421 U.S. 240 (1975).....	7
<i>Cantwell v. Connecticut</i> , 310 U.S. 296 (1940).....	4
<i>Flast v. Cohen</i> , 392 U.S. 83 (1968) .....	12
<i>Hagans v. Lavine</i> , 415 U.S. 528 (1974).....	3
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992) .....	19
<i>Maine v. Thiboutot</i> , 448 U.S. 1 (1980).....	3, 4, 6, 14
<i>Marsh v. Chambers</i> , 463 U.S. 783 (1983).....	1, 15, 19, 20, 22
<i>Monell v. Dep’t of Soc. Servs.</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978).....	9
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997).....	17
<i>Slaughter House Cases</i> , 83 U.S. (16 Wall.) 36 (1873).....	12
<i>Van Orden v. Perry</i> , 545 U.S. 677 (2005).....	15, 16
<i>Wallace v. Jaffree</i> , 472 U.S. 38 (1985).....	15
<i>Will v. Mich. Dept. of State Police</i> , 491 U.S. 58 (1989).....	3
